
 

 

Health and Social Care Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
27 November 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Llinos Madeley/Helen Finlayson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8403/8600 
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

(Pre-meeting 09:00 - 09:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - 
Consideration of amendments (09:15 - 12:30)   
 
In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee will dispose of amendments to the 
Bill in the following order: 
 
•Sections 18-69 
•Schedule 1 
•Sections 70-119 
•Schedule 2 
•Sections 120-160 
•Schedule 3 
•Sections 161-169 
•Section 1 
•Long title 
 
Supporting documents:  
Marshalled List of Amendments, 27 November 2013 
Groupings of Amendments, 27 November 2013 
 
In attendance: 
Gwenda Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

  

Public Document Pack



 

 

3 Papers to note   

 
Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services relating to the 
implementation of the recommendations of the Greenaway Report  (Page 1) 

 
Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services relating to the 
Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Care Bill  (Pages 2 - 3) 

 
Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services relating to the Social 
Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill and the repeal of the Carers Strategies 
(Wales) Measure 2010  (Pages 4 - 11) 
 



A
genda Item

 3a

P
age 1



Gwenda Thomas AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 
 

  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

                Correspondence.Gwenda.Thomas@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref LFGT110213 

David Rees AM 
Chair, Health and Social Care 
Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

CF99 1NA  
 

  
 

 

 
 
 
Dear David,  
 
Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Care Bill  
 
Thank you for your letter of 8 November requesting clarification on the practical reasons for 
not using the Stage 2 process, to bring forward provisions in relation to mental health after–
care services.   
  
The Care Bill, being taken forward in Westminster, is the main vehicle through which the 
proposed amendments to section 117 of the Mental Health Act (MHA) 1983 are being 
driven. The MHA, as amended, will still be the main legislative statute under which mental 
health after care services are provided in England and Wales.  However, there are some 
consequential amendments which need to be made to the Social Services and Well-being 
(Wales) Bill (“SSWB Bill”). 
 
We are in a unique position with the Care Bill and the SSWB Bill progressing along similar, 
yet different, timelines. Timing is the main reason why it is not possible to make these 
consequential amendments through the SSWB Bill.  The SSWB Bill is being considered by 
the Committee at Stage 2, however, the amendments to section 117, MHA which are being 
made by clause 71 of the Care Bill will not yet have become law and this creates a difficulty.   
 
Amendments to the SSWB Bill which are required as a consequence of the amendments to 
section 117 can only be made once the Care Bill has become law. As this will not be the 
case until after the SSWB Bill has received Royal Assent, it is not possible to make these 
amendments at Stage 2 of the SSWB Bill process.  
Legal advice indicated that the Care Bill was the best vehicle through which to effect these 
changes and that is the approach which I, and my counterpart Norman Lamb, MP Minster of 
State for Care and Support have adopted.  
 

 19 November 2013 

Agenda Item 3b

Page 2



Whilst these proposals will not be discussed during Stage 2 and that the timing before the 
plenary debate is limited I am happy to meet with you to discuss this further if this would be 
helpful. 
 
I will also seek to make members aware of this position when I introduce the LCM in 
Plenary on 26 November 2013. 
 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 

 
Gwenda Thomas AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Page 3



Gwenda Thomas AC / AM 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services 
 

  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300 

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0845 010 4400 

                Correspondence.Gwenda.Thomas@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%)                            Printed on 100% recycled paper 

Our ref: LF/GT/1099/13 
 
 

David Rees AM 
Chair  
Health and Social Services Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff CF99 1NA 

Dear David,  
 
In its report on the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill, the Committee 
recommended that I provide further assurances that the repeal of the Carers Strategies 
(Wales) Measure 2010 (“the Measure”) will not undermine the existing rights and 
entitlements of carers.  In my response I said that I would write to the Committee on this 
matter.   
 
The Measure placed a duty upon Local Health Boards and local authorities to work together 
to produce Information and Consultation Strategies for Carers.  A similar requirement was 
placed upon the Wales Ambulance Trust and Velindre NHS Trust.  Regulations made under 
the Measure put the NHS in the lead in drawing up these strategies.  The strategies were 
developed during 2012-13 and their implementation is supported by significant funding from 
the Welsh Government.  The strategies were initially for three years up to 2014-15, but 
following our decision to extend implementation funding into 2015-16, they will run into a 
fourth year.  The Mea
[...]
Health, 
Social Care and Well-being Strategies 
(Wales) Regulations 2003.  
 
There is an equivalent duty in regulation 
6 of the Children and Young People’s 
Plan (Wales) Regulations 2007 
 
 

Power for WM to add further bodies or 
categories of bodies 

During scrutiny of the Measure 
stakeholders pushed hard for it to 
encompass not only the social services 
functions of local authorities but housing 
and transport too.  The information, 
advice and assistance provisions within 
the Bill apply to all local authority 
functions so there is no requirement for 
such a power.    

 
 
Links to Key Regulations  
 
Children and Young People’s Plan (Wales) Regulations 2007 

 
http://www.google.co.uk/#bav=on.2,or.r_qf.&fp=933b86cb73b1c985&q=Children+and
+Young+People%E2%80%99s+Plan+(Wales)+Regulations+2007 
 
Health, Social Care and Well-being Strategies (Wales) Regulations 2003.  
 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2003/154/contents/made 
http://wales.gov.uk/consultations/childrenandyoungpeople/cypinterimguidance/?lang
=en&status=open 

Page 11


	Agenda
	3a Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services relating to the implementation of the recommendations of the Greenaway Report
	3b Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services relating to the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Care Bill
	3c Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services relating to the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill and the repeal of the Carers Strategies (Wales) Measure 2010



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 27 November 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:16 - 12:21 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_27_11_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Julie Rogers, Welsh Government 

Mike Lubienski, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 



TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
 

1.1 No apologies were received.  

 

1.2 The Chair welcomed the Deputy Minister for Social Services and her officials to the 

meeting. 

 

 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of 

amendments  
 

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 

amendments to the Bill: 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

was not moved. 

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

 

was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 

26.66. 

 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

 

As Amendment 119 was withdrawn, Amendment 120 fell. 

 

As Amendment 242 was not agreed, Amendment 243 fell. 



As Amendment 242 was not agreed, Amendment 244 fell. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

 

As Amendment 119 was withdrawn, Amendment 121 fell. 

 

As Amendment 242 was not agreed, Amendment 245 fell. 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was not moved. 

was not moved. 

As Amendment 60 was not moved, Amendment 63 fell. 

 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with 

Standing Order 17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 22 was deemed agreed. 



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was not moved

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 0 

9 1 0 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 25 was deemed agreed. 



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 28 was deemed agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Elin Jones 

Lindsay Whittle  

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

 

0 

3 7 0 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 30 was deemed agreed. 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



As Amendment 479 was not agreed, Amendment 480 fell. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 32 was deemed agreed. 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 33 was deemed agreed. 

William Graham 

Darren Millar 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

Lindsay Whittle  

 

0 

3 7 0 

was not moved



William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

was not moved

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 35 was deemed agreed. 

No amendments were tabled to this section, therefore Section 36 was deemed agreed. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 



was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

Elin Jones 

Lindsay Whittle  

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

 

0 

3 7 0 

As Amendment 232 was not agreed, Amendment 233 fell. 



was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 

26.66. 

was not moved

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was not moved

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was not moved

As Amendment 412 was not agreed, Amendment 413 fell. 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i). 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Elin Jones 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees  

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams  

William Graham 

Darren Millar 

 

0 

8 2 0 

As Amendment 509 was agreed, Amendment 108 fell. 

As Amendment 509 was agreed, Amendment 109 fell. 

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

 

was not moved

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).



William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees 

0 

5 5 0 

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 

17.34(i).

2.2 Sections 18 to 42 were deemed agreed.  

 

 Papers to note  

 

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services relating to the 

implementation of the recommendations of the Greenaway Report  

 
3a.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services 

relating to the implementation of the recommendations of the Greenaway Report. 

 

3.2 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services relating to the Supplementary 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Care Bill  

 
3b.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services 

relating to the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Care Bill. 

 

3.3 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services relating to the Social Services 

and Well-being (Wales) Bill and the repeal of the Carers Strategies (Wales) Measure 

2010  

 
3c.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services 

relating to the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill and the repeal of the Carers 

Strategies (Wales) Measure 2010. 


